
 
 1 

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
______________________________________  
 
In re: 
 
Watt/Peterson, Inc.,     Bky. No. 01-44137 

 
Debtor. 

______________________________________ 
 
 

NOTICE OF HEARING AND INTERIM APPLICATION OF  
KALINA, WILLS, GISVOLD & CLARK, P.L.L.P., FOR FEES AND  

EXPENSES AS ATTORNEYS FOR THE TRUSTEE 
 
TO: All Parties in Interest: 
 

1. For its Interim Application for Compensation and Reimbursement of Expenses (the 
"Application"), Applicant Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, PLLP ("KWGC"), respectfully states as 
follows: 

NOTICE OF HEARING 
 

2. The Court will hold a hearing on this Application on October 27, 2004, at 1:00 p.m., or 
as soon thereafter as counsel can be heard, before the Honorable Nancy C. Dreher, in Courtroom No. 
7 West, United States Courthouse, 300 South Fourth Street, Minneapolis, Minnesota 55415. 
 

3. Any response to this application must be filed and delivered not later than October 20, 
2004, which is seven days before the date of the hearing, or filed and served by mail not later than 
October 17, 2004, which is ten days before the hearing date.  PURSUANT TO LOCAL RULE 9013-
2, UNLESS A RESPONSE OPPOSING THE REQUEST IS TIMELY FILED, THE COURT MAY 
GRANT THE REQUESTED RELIEF WITHOUT A HEARING. 
 

4. This Court has jurisdiction over this Application pursuant to 28 U.S.C. §§ 157 and 
1334, Fed. R. Bankr. P. 5005, and Local Rule 1070-1.  This Application is filed under Fed. R. Bankr. 
P. 2016 and Local Rule 2016-1.  This is a core proceeding.  The Petition commencing this case as an 
involuntary bankruptcy was filed September 21, 2001, and the order for relief under Chapter 11 was 
filed October 15, 2001.  The case was converted to a case under Chapter 7, and is now pending 
before this Court. 
 



 
 2 

 
5. The exhibits to this Application exceed 50 pages in length, and pursuant to Local Rule 

9013-2 (e), all exhibits are not included with the copies of this Application served on all persons on the 
service list.  The full exhibits are attached to the original Application filed with the Court, as well as the 
service copies to the United States Trustee and the Chapter 7 Trustee.  The full exhibits may be viewed 
in the bankruptcy case at www.mnb.uscourts.gov.  Upon request, Applicant will furnish a copy of the 
full exhibits to any entity. 
 

6. By Order entered July 23, 2003, the Court approved the retention of KWGC as 
attorneys for the trustee in this case and in the related case of Cimarron Printing, Inc., Bky. No. 01-
44479.  At the time of the bankruptcy filings, Watt/Peterson, Inc., and Cimarron Printing, Inc., were 
related corporations, each subsidiaries of Printing Partners of America, Inc.  The entities shared certain 
common creditors. The two cases had been jointly administered under Chapter 11, and after conversion 
to Chapter 7, John R. Stoebner was appointed trustee in each case.  A copy of the Application, 
Recommendation, and Order is attached as Exhibit A. 

 
7. Applicant's services to date have included general investigation and services in 

connection with numerous adversary proceedings commenced on behalf of the trustee.  A listing of all 
adversary proceedings commenced by Applicant to date on behalf of the trustee in this case is attached 
as Exhibit B.  
 

8. As of this date, all but one of the adversary proceedings and actions which have  
been filed have been settled.  Pursuant to the settlements, the total monetary amount paid or to be paid 
to the trustee in the Watt/Peterson case is $261,049. 

 
9. A substantial portion of Applicant's duties in this case has now been completed.   This 

application is limited to pending and concluded matters, and to Applicant's general investigation and 
related time; it does not include time recorded on matters not yet commenced, and does not include 
time related to preparation of this fee application. Some time recorded prior to approval of Applicant's 
retention is reflected in the attached time records (Exhibit C-1), but is excluded from the amount of 
compensation requested. 
 

10. When Applicant was retained in 2003, the Chapter 7 cases were essentially no-asset 
cases, and were administratively insolvent.  The timing of the Debtors’ bankruptcy filings was such that 
many potentially preferential payments had been made outside the bankruptcy preference period, and 
various business records of the Debtors obtained by the trustee appeared to be incomplete and 
inconsistent.  In recognition of the risk, the terms of Applicant's retention in the two cases as reflected in 
Exhibit A provide for Applicant's compensation in pursuit of recoveries for the  two estates to be based 
upon one-half of Applicant's normal hourly rates, plus a contingent fee of one-third of aggregate 
recoveries obtained in excess of $50,000. 



 
 3 

Because certain of the settlements resulted in allocation of proceeds to the Cimarron Printing 
bankruptcy estate (Adv. Nos. 03-4313 and 03-4311 against James P. Koehler and Steven M. 
Pfeiffer), and others involved a percentage allocation between the two estates (Adv. Nos. 03-4312 and 
04-4157 against Universal Pensions, Inc.), Applicant requests, consistent with the provision of the 
retention in the jointly administered cases, that the $50,000 threshold for application of the contingent 
fee component be allocated equally between the two bankruptcy estates, such that Applicant be 
awarded the contingent fee component for recoveries to this estate in excess of $25,000, with the 
contingent fee allowance in the Cimarron Printing case likewise to be applicable for aggregate 
recoveries to that estate in excess of $25,000. 
 

11. Because of the poor state of Debtors’ business records, Applicant conducted extensive 
investigation through Rule 2004 orders for examination of the Debtors’ accountants, Ernst & Young, 
LLP, and Carlson, Lundquist & Company, LLP., as well as U.S. Bank National Association. 

 
12. Based upon what could be pieced together from investigation, and the Debtors’ 

business records possessed by the trustee, Applicant filed various adversary proceedings in this Court.  
The effort proved to be somewhat frustrating, as alleged preference claims against various creditors 
were determined after discovery to be subject to absolute new-value or contemporaneous-exchange 
defenses, and those actions were voluntarily dismissed.  The various adversary proceedings commenced 
by Applicant in this case are described below. 

 
13. Stoebner v. On-Time Assembly, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4326.  The trustee sought 

 avoidance and recovery of $40,463.44 in alleged preferential transfers.  After discovery 
 and while the trustee’s motion for summary judgment was pending, the proceeding was  settled 
 for $19,000. 
 

14. Stoebner v. Creoscitex America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4325. The trustee sought 
 avoidance and recovery of $4,527.00 in alleged preferential transfers.  After discovery, the 
 proceeding was settled for $2,999.00. 
 

15. Stoebner v. D. L.’s Diecutting, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4324.  Based upon the Debtor’s 
 schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and recovery of 
 $26,274.82 in alleged preferential transfers.  Discovery obtained to date indicates that the 
 alleged transfers were prepayments or contemporaneous exchanges for product, and this 
 proceeding likely will be dismissed. 
 

16. Stoebner v. Toyo Ink North America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4323.  Based upon the 
 Debtor’s schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and 
 recovery of $69,191.52 in alleged preferential transfers.  Discovery  demonstrated that the 
 alleged transfers were prepayments or contemporaneous exchanges for product, and the 
 proceeding was dismissed by stipulation. 



 
 4 

 
17. Stoebner v. C. J. Duffey Paper Company, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4322.  Based upon  

 the Debtor’s schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and 
 recovery of $69,794.55 in alleged preferential transfers.  Discovery demonstrated that the 
 alleged transfers were prepayments or contemporaneous exchanges for product, and the 
 proceeding was dismissed by stipulation. 

 
18. Stoebner v. Primesource Corporation, Adv. No. 03-4321.  Based upon  

 the Debtor’s schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and 
 recovery of $49,133.00 in alleged preferential transfers. Discovery  demonstrated that the 
 alleged transfers were prepayments or contemporaneous exchanges for product, and the 
 proceeding was voluntarily dismissed. 

 
19. Stoebner v. International Paper Company,, Adv. No. 03-4320.  Based upon  

 the Debtor’s schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and 
 recovery of $236,952.40 in alleged preferential transfers. Discovery  demonstrated that 
 the all but $11,000 of the alleged transfers were prepayments or contemporaneous 
 exchanges for product; the proceeding was settled for $8,500.00. 

 
20. Stoebner v. Avaya, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4319. The trustee sought avoidance and 

 recovery of $3,885.75 in alleged preferential transfers.  After discovery, the proceeding 
 was settled for $1,800.00. 

 
21. Stoebner v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, Adv. No. 03-4317. The trustee sought 

 avoidance and recovery of $35,801.00 in alleged preferential transfers.  After discovery 
 and while the trustee’s motion for summary judgment was pending, the proceeding was  settled 
 for $12,250.00. 

 
22. Stoebner v. Dennis Watt, et al., Adv. No. 03-4316.  In this action, the trustee seeks, 
among other things, avoidance and recovery of various transfers made by the Debtor to 
affiliated entities.  Defendants have denied any liability; discovery is continuing, and the matter is 
scheduled for trial in January 2005. 
 
23. Stoebner v. Harber Industries, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4315.  The trustee sought 

 avoidance and recovery of $7,107.00 in alleged preferential transfers.  After entry of default 
 judgment and financial disclosures by Defendant, the matter was settled for Defendant’s 
 payment of $3,500.00 in two installments. 
 

24. Stoebner v. Acordia of Minnesota, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4314.  Based upon  
 the Debtor’s schedules and various business records, the trustee sought avoidance and 
 recovery of $193,020.00 in alleged avoidable transfers.  Discovery demonstrated that the 



 
 5 

 Defendant had valid defenses to most of the claims, and the matter was settled for 
 $24,000.00. 

 
25. Stoebner v. Dacotah Bank, U.S. Bank National Association, and Universal  
Pensions, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4312.  In this proceeding, the trustee alleged that transfers of 

 an aggregate of $4,981,071 to Dacotah Bank, U.S. Bank National Association, and 
 Universal Pensions, Inc., as secured creditors of Cimarron Printing, Inc., from the 
 proceeds of loan financing for which the Debtor became jointly liable with Cimarron 
 Printing, Inc., constituted constructive fraudulent transfers to the extent that the collateral 
 of Cimarron Printing, Inc., was not sufficient to support the payments.  After a lengthy private 
 mediation, the claims in this adversary proceeding were settled, with the Defendants to pay an 
 aggregate of $184,000.00 to the Watt/Peterson bankruptcy estate. 

 
26. Stoebner v. James P. Koehler and Steven M. Pfeiffer, Adv. No. 03-4311. The 

 trustee commenced adversary proceedings in this case and in Cimarron Printing, Inc., Adv. No. 
 03-4313, alleging that $489,800 paid to former shareholders of Cimarron Printing, Inc., in 
 redemption of stock constituted a constructive fraudulent transfer.  After extensive discovery 
 and contested motions, and after Applicant had incurred considerable expense for expert 
 witnesses retained by Applicant in the litigation, the parties agreed to private mediation, held in 
 conjunction with the mediation described above.  Following the mediation, the adversary 
 proceedings were settled, with the Defendants to pay $165,000.00 to the Cimarron Printing, 
 Inc., bankruptcy estate. 

 
27. Stoebner v. Zonne Bookbinders, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4294. The trustee sought 

 avoidance and recovery of $14,025.00 in alleged preferential transfers.  After discovery,
 the proceeding was settled for $5,000.00, plus the Defendant’s withdrawal of its 
 $7,148.37 proof of claim. 

 
28. Through August 31, 2004, Applicant has provided 397.8 hours of professional services 

in matters covered in this Application, having a value at one-half of Applicant's standard rates of 
$55,339.25, as described more particularly below. 

 
29. Stoebner v. On-Time Assembly, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4326.   
 

Hours:   Conn  29.50 
 

Total Hours:    29.50  
Total Services:       $4,277.50 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-1. 



 
 6 

 
30. Stoebner v. Creoscitex America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4325. 
 

Hours:   Conn  2.90 
 

Total Hours:    2.90  
Total Services:        $688.25 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-2. 
 
31. Stoebner v. D. L.’s Diecutting, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4324. 
 

Hours:   Conn  8.50 
 

Total Hours:    8.50  
Total Services:     $1,232.50 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-3. 
 

32. Stoebner v. Toyo Ink North America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4323. 
 

Hours:   Conn  5.60 
     Engkjer   .20 

Total Hours:    5.80 
 
Total Services:         $827.00 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-4. 
 
33.  Stoebner v. C. J. Duffey Paper Company, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4322. 
 

Hours:   Conn  9.40 
     Engkjer 1.80 
 

Total Hours:    11.20 
Total Services:       $1,498.00 

 



 
 7 

A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 
foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-5. 

 
34. Stoebner v. Primesource Corporation, Adv. No. 03-4321. 
 

Hours:   Conn  5.30 
   Engkjer   .20 

 
Total Hours:    5.50  
Total Services:        $783.50 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-6. 
 
35. Stoebner v. International Paper Company,, Adv. No. 03-4320. 
 

Hours:   Conn  8.60 
     Engkjer 4.60 

Total Hours:             13.20  
Total Services:       $1,592.00 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-7. 
 
36. Stoebner v. Avaya, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4319. 
 

Hours:   Conn  3.90 
   Engkjer   .80 

 
Total Hours:    4.70  
Total Services:        $625.50 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-8. 
 
37. Stoebner v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, Adv. No. 03-4317. 
 

Hours:   Conn  22.20 
 

Total Hours:    22.20  
Total Services:       $3,219.00 



 
 8 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-9. 
 
38. Stoebner v. Dennis Watt, et al., Adv. No. 03-4316. 
 

Hours:   Conn  18.80 
 

Total Hours:    18.80  
Total Services:       $2,726.00 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-10. 
 
39. Stoebner v. Harber Industries, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4315. 
 

Hours:   Conn  8.60 
   Isakson 2.75 

 
Total Hours:    11.35  
Total Services:       $1,506.75 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-11. 
 

40. Stoebner v. Acordia of Minnesota, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4314. 
 

Hours:   Conn  19.70 
   Glover    .10 
   Engkjer   .60 
 
Total Hours:    20.40 
Total Services:       $2,854.00 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-12. 
 



 
 9 

41. Stoebner v. Dacotah Bank, U.S. Bank National Association, and  
 Universal Pensions, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4312. 
 

Hours:   Conn  95.40 
   Glover      .10 
   Engkjer   1.20 

 
Total Hours:    96.70  
Total Services:       $13,527.50 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-13. 
 
42. Stoebner v. James P. Koehler and Steven M. Pfeiffer, Adv. No. 03-4311. 
 

Hours:   Conn  2.80 
   Engkjer   .20 

 
Total Hours:    3.00  
Total Services:        $421.00 

 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates respecting the 

foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-14. 
 
43. Stoebner v. Zonne Bookbinders, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4294. 
 

Hours:   Conn  6.80 
 
Total Hours:    6.80  
Total Services:        $986.00 
 
A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates 

respecting the foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-15. 
 

44. General investigation, administration, and litigation time not allocated to particular 
proceedings.  A substantial amount of Applicant's time entered was of  general applicability to all 
adversary proceedings, such as general research, investigation of business and financial records, third-
party investigation, applications for Rule 2004 examinations and related time, such that the time could 
not reasonably be allocated among separate adversary files. 
 



 
 10 

Applicant entered 137.25 hours, having a value at one-half normal hourly rates of $18,574.75; 
the total hours and services at one-half normal hourly rates are allocated by subject matter as follows: 
 

A. Review of petition and schedules, plan, disclosure statement, claims register, claims, and 
other materials in main bankruptcy case: 

 
Hours:   Conn  9.70  

  
   Total Hours:    9.70 
 

Total Services:   $1,406.50 
 

B. Preparation of applications for 2004 examinations and related time: 
 

Hours:   Conn  30.70  
  
   Total Hours:    30.70 
 

Total Services:   $4,451.50 
 

C. Review of company records, various third-party records, and related time and 
investigation re identification and analysis of potential avoidance claims and other 
possible claims: 

 
Hours:   Conn  54.80 

  
   Total Hours:    54.80 
 

Total Services:   $7,946.00 
 

D. Drafting pattern complaints for each adversary proceeding, form discovery, and related 
materials of general application: 
 

Hours:   Conn  9.60  
  
   Total Hours:    9.60 
 

Total Services:   $1,392.00 
 

E. Miscellaneous telephone conferences, correspondence, and other activity not   
 allocable to individual adversary files: 



 
 11 

 
Hours:   Conn  13.50 
   Engkjer 16.70 
   James    2.25 
 

  
   Total Hours:    32.45 
 

Total Services:   $3,378.75 
 

A detailed statement of Applicant's time entered at one-half normal hourly rates 
respecting the foregoing services is attached hereto as Exhibit C-16. 

 
45. On the matters set forth above, through August 31, 2004, Applicant has entered 397.8 

hours in services, in the total amount of $ 55,339.25 at one-half of Applicant's standard hourly rates.  
Normal hourly rates in effect at times entered for persons included in this Application are as follows: 
 

Gordon B. Conn, Jr.   $290.00 
Michael C. Glover   $210.00 
Carole Clark Isakson   $210.00 
Jill A. James    $150.00 
Jason E. Engkjer   $150.00    

 
46. Hours entered by timekeeper included in this application are as follows: 

 
Gordon B. Conn, Jr.             363.55 
Michael C. Glover        .20 
Carole Clark Isakson      4.80    
Jill A. James       2.25 
Jason E. Engkjer    27.00 

 
 

47. Under the compensation arrangement set forth in the Order approving Applicant's 
retention, and as allocated between the two bankruptcy estates as requested in Paragraph 10 above, 
Applicant requests allowance of compensation for the matters included in this application calculated as 
follows: 

-One-half regular hourly rates:    $ 55,339.25 
-One-third contingent fee on  
 aggregate recoveries to date in excess of $25,000: $ 78,683.00 
 

Total:    $134,022.25 



 
 12 

 
48. In addition to the professional services set forth above, Applicant has incurred actual 

and necessary expenses in the amount of $7,238.61 for which it has not been reimbursed. Expenses by 
category are set forth in Exhibit D hereto. Detailed individual expense entries are contained in Exhibit C-
1.  In addition, Applicant incurred $4,827.75 as the trustee’s share of the Mediator’s fee; the mediation 
resulted in settlement payments of $184,000 to the Watt/Peterson estate and $191,000 to the Cimarron 
Printing estate, and the mediation expense of $2,368.82 reflected in Exhibit D is allocated in proportion 
to those mediated settlements in the two cases. 
 

49. Applicant has received no retainer in this case, and has made no previous application 
for fees and expenses.  
 

50. To the best of Applicant's knowledge, there may be other Chapter 7 administrative 
expenses to be paid by the trustee.  These include fees and expenses which may be allowed to Lapp, 
Libra, Thomson, Stoebner & Pusch, Chartered, and to Linda Berreau, C.P.A.  On information and 
belief, the estate currently has sufficient funds to pay all Chapter 7 administrative expenses. 

 
51. All services for which compensation is requested by Applicant were performed for and 

on behalf of the trustee and not on behalf of any committee, creditor, or other person. 
 

52. The amount requested herein constitutes reasonable compensation for actual necessary 
services rendered by Applicant based on the nature, the extent, and the value of such services, the time 
spent on such services, the risk involved, and the cost of comparable services in matters other than a 
case under Title 11.   
 

53. Applicant has not entered into any agreement, express or implied, with any other party 
in interest including debtors, any creditor, receiver, or any representative of any of them, or with 
attorneys for any such party in interest in the proceedings, for the purpose of fixing fees or other 
compensation to be paid to such party in interest in the proceedings for services rendered or expenses 
incurred in connections therewith from the assets of the Estate in excess of the compensation allowed by 
law. 
 

WHEREFORE, Applicant respectfully requests that the Court enter its Order: 

1. Allowing compensation to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, P.L.L.P., in the amount of 

$134,022.25; 

2. Allowing reimbursement to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, P.L.L.P., for its expenses in 

the amount of $7,238.61; 



 
 13 

3. Authorizing the Trustee to pay the reimbursement for expenses to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold 

& Clark, P.L.L.P., from funds of the Estate; 

4. Authorizing the Trustee to pay  the allowed compensation to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & 

Clark, P.L.L.P., from funds of the Estate; and, 

5.   For such other and further relief as may be equitable and just. 

Dated:  September 23, 2004.   Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, P.L.L.P. 
 

 
____/e/ Gordon B. Conn, Jr._____ 
Gordon B. Conn, Jr. (#18375) 
6160 Summit Drive, Suite 560 
Minneapolis, MN 55430 
Telephone: (612) 789-9000 
Facsimile: (763) 503-7070 

 
 
 
 





 
 
 

EXHIBIT A 









UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA

In re: 

Watt/Peterson, Inc., and BKY Case No. 01-44137-NCD; and
Cimarron Printing, Inc., BKY Case No. 01-44479-NCD 
 Chapter 7

Debtors. Jointly Administered

Debtor(s)

UNSWORN CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lori A. Frey, declare under penalty of perjury that on July 18, 2003, I e-mailed copies
of the attached Application for Approval of Employment of Attorney, Verified Statement,
and proposed Order to each entity named below at the address stated below for each entity:

USTPRegion12.MN.ECF@usdoj.gov

U.S. Trustee
1015 U.S. Courthouse
300 South Fourth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55415

Executed on: July 18, 2003 /e/ Lori A. Frey                         
Lori A. Frey, Paralegal
Lapp, Libra, Thomson, Stoebner &

Pusch, Chartered
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612/338-5815

Y:\DOC\02\020048\conn unsworn.wpd    





usb usb
July 23

usb usb
July 23, 2003

usb usb
/e/ Nancy C. Dreher

usb usb
e188-1

usb usb




STATE OF MINNESOTA
ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

I, Karen Krouch, hereby certify: I am a Deputy Clerk of the United States Bankruptcy Court for the
District of Minnesota; on August 12, 2003, I placed copies of the attached

ORDER

in envelopes addressed to each of the following persons, corporations, and firms at their last known
addresses, and had them metered through the court’s mailing equipment:

Habbo Fokkena, United States Trustee, 1015 U.S. Courthouse, 300 South Fourth Street,
Minneapolis, MN 55415

John R. Stoebner, Esq.
120 South Sixth Street, Suite 2500
Minneapolis, MN 55402

Michael L. Meyer, Esq.
4545 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN  55402

Gordon B. Conn, Jr., Esq.
Kalina, Wills, Gisvold, PLLP
941 Hillwind Rd. NE, Suite 200
Minneapolis, MN  55432

I sealed and placed the envelopes in the United States Mail at Minneapolis, Minnesota.

/e/ Karen Krouch                            
Karen Krouch



EXHIBIT B 
 

Adversary Proceedings 
 

 Stoebner v. On-Time Assembly, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4326 
 

 Stoebner v. Creoscitex America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4325.  
 
  Stoebner v. D. L.’s Diecutting, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4324.   
 

 Stoebner v. Toyo Ink North America, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4323 
 
 Stoebner v. C. J. Duffey Paper Company, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4322.   
 
 Stoebner v. Primesource Corporation, Adv. No. 03-4321 
 
 Stoebner v. International Paper Company,, Adv. No. 03-4320 
 
 Stoebner v. Avaya, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4319.  
 
 Stoebner v. Dorsey & Whitney, LLP, Adv. No. 03-4317.  
 
 Stoebner v. Dennis Watt, et al., Adv. No. 03-4316 
 
 Stoebner v. Harber Industries, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4315 
 
 Stoebner v. Acordia of Minnesota, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4314 
 
 Stoebner v. Dacotah Bank, U.S. Bank National Association, and Universal  
 Pensions, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4312.   
 
 Stoebner v. James P. Koehler and Steven M. Pfeiffer, Adv. No. 03-4311.  
 
 Stoebner v. Zonne Bookbinders, Inc., Adv. No. 03-4294 

 





















































































































EXHIBIT D 
 

 
Expenses 

 
  Copy charges – off-site    $2,100.80 
  Courier costs             24.00 
  Photocopy expense       1,236.60 
  Postage           166.10 
  Process Service          197.50 
  Technical Support—Westlaw         949.79 
  Witness Fees             50.00 
  Mediation expense*        2,368.82 
  Miscellaneous expense          145.00  
          $7,238.61  
 
 
 
  
 
  *Watt/Peterson bankruptcy estate share of $4,827.75 mediation expense. 



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
______________________________________  
 
In re: 
 
Watt/Peterson, Inc.,     Bky. No. 01-44137 

 
Debtor. 

______________________________________ 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE BY MAIL  
 

 
 

Gordon B. Conn, Jr., under penalty of perjury, deposes and says that on the 23rd day of 

September, 2004, he served by United States mail upon each person on the attached service list the 

following: 

1. Notice of Hearing and Interim Application of Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark,   
 P.L.L.P., for Fees and Expenses as Attorneys for the Trustee. 
 

2. Proposed Order.  
 

_____/e/ Gordon B. Conn, Jr. 
Gordon B. Conn, Jr. 
 

 



 SERVICE LIST 
 Watt/Peterson Inc. 
 BKY Case No. 01-44137-NCD 
 
Watt/Peterson Inc. 
15020 27th Avenue North 
Plymouth, MN 55447-4816 
 
U.S. Trustee 
1015 U.S. Courthouse 
300 South 4th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
David B. Peterson and Dennis E. Watt 
c/o Katherine A. Constantine, Esq. and 
Jessica A. Palmer-Denig, Esq. 
Dorsey & Whitney LLP 
50 South 6th Street, Suite 1500 
Minneapolis, MN 55402-1498 
 
John A. Halpern, Esq. 
for Lakeville Motor Express 
500 Plymouth Building 
12 South 6th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Michael L. Meyer, Esq. 
Ravich Meyer Kirkman & McGrath 
80 South 8th Street, Suite 4545 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
U.S. Bank National Association 
c/o Richard D. Anderson, Esq. 
Briggs and Morgan 
2200 First National Bank Building 
332 Minnesota Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
 
Michael H. Traison, Esq., for The 
Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors 
Miller Canfield Paddock and Stone, P.L.C. 
150 West Jefferson, Suite 2500 
Detroit, MI 48226 
 
Bruce Schulz 
c/o James Rubenstein, Esq. 
Moss & Barnett 
90 South 7th Street, Suite 4800 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
United States Attorney for the 
District of Minnesota 
600 U.S. Courthouse 
300 South 7th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55415 
 
 

 
 
SEC-Chicago Region 
NW Atrium Center, Suite 1400 
500 West Madison 
Chicago, IL 60661-2511 
 
IRS District Counsel 
650 Galtier Plaza 
175 East 5th Street 
St. Paul, MN 55101 
 
Internal Revenue Service 
Attn:  Special Procedures 
316 No. Robert Street, STOP 5700 
St. Paul, MN 55101-1423 
 
Chapter 7 Trustee 
c/o John R. Stoebner 
Lapp Libra Thomson Stoebner & Pusch 
One Financial Plaza, Suite 2500 
120 South 6th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Vicksburg 55 Partnership 
c/o Peter Huch, Esq. 
Brunelle & Huch, Ltd. 
5010 IDS Center, 80 South 8th Street 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
Elliot H. Herskowitz 
Regen Capital I, Inc. 
P.O. Box 6826 
Planetarium Station 
New York, NY 10024-0540 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
K:\GBC\WATTPETE\CIMARRON\SERV-LST.WPD 



UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA 

 
______________________________________  
 
In re: 
 
Watt/Peterson, Inc.,     Bky. No. 01-44137 

 
Debtor. 

______________________________________ 
 

 
ORDER ALLOWING INTERIM FEES AND EXPENSES 

 FOR ATTORNEYS FOR THE TRUSTEE 
 

The Application for allowance of interim fees and expenses for attorneys for the Trustee 

came on before the undersigned United States Bankruptcy Judge on October 27, 2004.  

Appearances were as noted on the record. 

Based on the Application, the argument of counsel, and all the files, records and 

proceedings herein,  

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED: 

1. The Application of Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, P.L.L.P., for fees in the 
amount of $134,022.25 and for reimbursement of expenses in the amount of $7,238.61 is 
hereby approved. 

 
2. The trustee is authorized to pay the reimbursement for expenses in the amount of 

 $7,238.61 to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, P.L.L.P., from funds of the Estate; 
 
3. The  trustee is authorized to pay $134,022.25 to Kalina, Wills, Gisvold & Clark, 
P.L.L.P., from funds of the Estate. 

 
Dated:   October __, 2004.    _____________________________ 

Nancy C. Dreher 
United States Bankruptcy Judge 

 
 




